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This data article presents data of academic performances of
undergraduate students in Science, Technology, Engineering and
Mathematics (STEM) disciplines in Covenant University, Nigeria.
The data shows academic performances of Male and Female stu-
dents who graduated from 2010 to 2014. The total population of
samples in the observation is 3046 undergraduates mined from
Biochemistry (BCH), Building technology (BLD), Computer Engi-
neering (CEN), Chemical Engineering (CHE), Industrial Chemistry
(CHM), Computer Science (CIS), Civil Engineering (CVE), Electrical
and Electronics Engineering (EEE), Information and Communica-
tion Engineering (ICE), Mathematics (MAT), Microbiology (MCB),
Mechanical Engineering (MCE), Management and Information
System (MIS), Petroleum Engineering (PET), Industrial Physics-
Electronics and IT Applications (PHYE), Industrial Physics-Applied
Geophysics (PHYG) and Industrial Physics-Renewable Energy
(PHYR). The detailed dataset is made available in form of a
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Microsoft Excel spreadsheet in the supplementary material of this
article.
© 2018 The Authors. Published by Elsevier Inc. This is an open
access article under the CC BY license
(http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/).

Specifications Table

Subject area Engineering Education
More specific subject area Learning Analytics
Type of data Table, figures, excel file, and graphs

How data was acquired The paper presents a five-year study period of STEM programs, Gender,
Secondary School Grade Point Average (SGPA), Overall Cumulative Grade
Point Average (CGPA), Cumulative Grade Point Average at the end of first
year (CGPA 100), Cumulative Grade Point Average at the end of second year
(CGPA 200), Cumulative Grade Point Average at the end of third year (CGPA
300), Cumulative Grade Point Average at the end of fourth year (CGPA 400)

Data format Raw, analyzed

Experimental factors Only undergraduates with complete records were included in this study

Experimental features The paper includes descriptive statistics and box-plots for the 17 pro-
grams under the observation

Data source location The data was gathered from the department of students records at Covenant
University, Ota, Nigeria (Latitude 6.67181°N, Longitude 3.1581° E)

Data accessibility Data is within this article in the supplementary materials section

Value of the data

® The empirical data provided will insights to academic performances of male and female students in
STEM programs.

® Provides corroborative data to the underrepresentation of males in the social sciences and the
underrepresentation of female students in the physical sciences [1,2].

® Data provided could provide answers to STEM disciplines favored by male and female students [3].

® To encourage evidence research in student educational mining especially with regards to gender
roles in developing countries and smart campuses [4,5].

1. Data

Gender is perceived to affect students’ academic performance at different levels of academic
pursuit. In [2], a study was conducted which concluded that Teachers and Students attributed Mas-
culine characteristics to the Science professional and Feminine Characteristics to the humanities. They
also believe that Male students’ outperformed female students in STEM related disciplines [6-8].

The population sample in this data consists of undergraduate students who graduated from STEM
majors between 2010 and 2014 in Covenant University, Ota, Nigeria. The data was retrieved from the
department of students’ record. A total of 3046 undergraduate were sampled from Biochemistry
(BCH), Building technology (BLD), Computer Engineering (CEN), Chemical Engineering (CHE),
Industrial Chemistry (CHM), Computer Science (CIS), Civil Engineering (CVE), Electrical and Electro-
nics Engineering (EEE), Information and Communication Engineering (ICE), Mathematics (MAT),
Microbiology (MCB), Mechanical Engineering (MCE), Management and Information System (MIS),
Petroleum Engineering (PET),Industrial Physics-Electronics and IT Applications (PHYE), Industrial
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Table 1
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Descriptive statistics of SGPA of female and male students from 2010-2014.

Program code Gender

Mean Median Mode Standard deviation Variance Maximum Minimum Range Total N

BCH

BLD

CEN

CHE

CHM

CIS

CVE

EEE

ICE

MAT

MCB

MCE

MIS

PET

PHYE

PHYG

PHYR

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

319 313 313 0.58 0.33 4.45 1.76 269 113
294 295 313 043 0.19 3.83 2.08 175 35
289 294 3.04 0.63 0.40 4.31 1.74 257 30
276 271 250 0.51 0.26 4.45 1.47 298 67
332 335 250 0.63 0.40 4.77 1.67 3.10 72
322 321 273 0.51 0.26 4.58 214 244 165
331 334 286 0.64 0.41 4.51 177 274 78
335 328 313  0.60 0.36 4.88 2.10 278 135
293 2.89 250 054 0.29 4.30 1.74 256 62
291  2.89 313 054 0.29 4.06 195 21 49
3.08 3.05 3.75 061 0.37 4.53 1.76 277 120
3.03 3.01 281 059 0.35 4.93 177 3.16 222
3.07 297 297 059 0.35 4.38 1.88 250 24
296 292 3.05 0.57 0.33 4.44 172 272 143
350 3.67 3.75 0.64 0.41 4.88 219 269 81
336 330 313  0.62 0.38 4.77 1.96 281 337
326 333 313  0.55 0.30 4.38 2.05 233 95
3.06 3.05 250 059 0.35 4.38 1.74 264 150
274 258 250 0.60 0.35 413 1.88 225 27
283 262 250 0.67 0.45 4.38 2.03 235 34
3.04 297 313  0.55 0.31 4.30 1.65 265 130
310 3.05 292 056 0.31 4.30 2.05 225 34
3.67 3.96 438 081 0.66 4.53 2.00 253 16
328 330 313 057 0.32 4.64 1.88 276 168
289 2.86 250 0.58 0.33 4.30 1.65 265 151
273 271 250 0.55 0.30 3.98 1.46 252 156
331 336 313  0.62 0.39 4.53 195 258 70
319 313 299 0.58 0.34 4.45 1.99 246 137
3.00 319 214 057 0.33 414 214 200 13
283 277 299 050 0.25 3.91 183 208 69
3.08 3.20 242 044 0.20 3.52 242 110 7
3.03 298 289 068 0.46 4.38 1.67 27 30
299 3.06 219 0.69 0.48 3.66 2.19 1.47 4
298 284 167 0.83 0.68 4.51 1.67 284 22




Table 2

Descriptive statistics of CGPA 100 for female and male students from 2010-2014.

TM. John et al. / Data in Brief 18 (2018) 360-374

363

Program code Gender Mean Median Mode Standard deviation Variance Maximum Minimum Range Total N

BCH

BLD

CEN

CHE

CHM

CIS

EEE

ICE

MAT

MCB

MCE

MIS

PET

PHYE

PHYG

PHYR

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

3.58
3.26

3.16
3.00

4.00
3.71

4.00
3.96

3.15
3.44

3.65
3.56

3.75
3.60

4.15
4.01

3.73
3.73

3.65
3.14

3.36
3.32

4.22
3.89

3.19
297

3.92
3.80

342
345

3.84
3.36

3.47
3.53

3.62
3.30

3.22
3.00

4.02
3.78

4.16
4.06

3.13
3.50

3.63
3.53

3.76
3.58

4.22
411

3.80
3.73

3.65
2.99

345
3.26

4.26
3.97

3.24
3.00

3.89
3.85

3.63
3.53

3.78
3.34

3.67
3.48

3.85
3.30

3.20
2.61

3.57
3.98

443
3.79

1.82
2.63

3.38
3.51

3.51
4.02

41
4.13

3.87
3.51

3.52
2.70

2.59
3.15

3.93
4.29

2.68
2.23

3.78
4.22

3.63
3.53

3.27
3.76

2.53
3.27

0.63
0.54

0.59
0.52

0.49
0.61

0.68
0.59

0.72
0.64

0.63
0.63

0.55
0.63

0.58
0.54

0.58
0.57

0.69
0.57

0.64
0.57

0.47
0.59

0.65
0.58

0.58
0.64

0.73
0.57

0.43
0.56

0.65
0.53

0.40
0.29

0.35
0.27

0.24
0.38

0.46
0.35

0.52
0.41

0.40
0.40

0.31
0.39

0.33
0.29

0.34
0.33

0.48
0.32

0.41
0.33

0.22
0.35

0.42
0.33

0.34
0.41

0.53
0.32

0.18
0.32

0.43
0.28

5.00
4.43

443
437

4.93
4.84

4.89
4.91

4.60
4.73

4.96
4.91

4.80
4.96

4.93
4.94

4.96
4.80

4.67
4.23

4.70
4.37

4.87
4.87

4.52
4.30

4.93
4.89

4.31
4.40

4.39
4.29

4.00
4.36

173
178

2.02
1.98

3.02
1.92

233
195

1.59
217

1.93
183

225
1.60

171
2.24

2.32
2.30

1.72
2.00

1.65
2.26

3.18
2.20

1.57
1.64

2.55
1.64

1.98
1.80

3.27
235

2.53
2.80

3.27
2.65

241
2.39

191
2.92

2.56
2.96

3.01
2.56

3.03
3.08

2.55
3.36

3.22
2.70

2.64
2.50

295
223

3.05
21

1.69
2.67

295
2.66

2.38
3.25

233
2.60

112
1.94

1.47
1.56

113
35

30
67

72
165

78
135

62
49

120
222

24
143

81
337

150

27
34

130
34

16
168

151
156

70
137

13

69

30

22
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Table 3
Descriptive statistics of CGPA 200 for female and male students from 2010-2014.

Program code Gender Mean Median Mode Standard deviation Variance Maximum Minimum Range Total N

BCH Female 3.58 3.61 4.06 0.76 0.58 4.98 1.84 3.14 113
Male 3.08 298 285 0.62 0.39 4.30 1.94 236 35
BLD Female 3.37 343 289 0.67 0.44 4.62 2.18 244 30
Male 293 3.00 188 0.77 0.59 4.47 123 324 67
CEN Female 3.58 3.56 392 0.60 0.36 4.90 217 273 72
Male 318 318 320 074 0.54 4.86 144 342 165
CHE Female 3.58 3.71 3.71  0.75 0.56 4.74 154 320 78
Male 344 343 337 072 0.52 4.88 187 3.01 135
CHM Female 3.40 347 203 079 0.63 4.76 157 3.19 62
Male 341 354 3.02 0.76 0.58 4.83 1.76 3.07 49
CIS Female 3.73 3.77 314 074 0.55 5.00 1.98 3.02 120
Male 319 323 222 084 0.70 4.98 142 3.56 222
CVE Female 3.36 3.34 296 0.58 0.34 4.33 1.70 263 24
Male 3.00 293 236 074 0.54 4.92 1.61 331 143
EEE Female 3.79 3.78 4.00 0.67 0.45 4.92 1.88 3.04 81
Male 343 344 410 0.76 0.57 4.90 134 3.56 337
ICE Female 3.31 3.29 329 075 0.56 4.88 153 335 95
Male 321 320 3.06 0.71 0.51 4.90 153 337 150
MAT Female 3.88 3.87 413  0.65 0.43 4.89 242 247 27
Male 276 278 276  0.80 0.64 4.23 1.21 3.02 34
MCB Female 3.21 3.29 394 079 0.62 4.71 172 299 130
Male 299 290 255 086 0.74 4.65 172 293 34
MCE Female 3.90 3.96 392 0.62 0.38 4.71 2.36 235 16
Male 331 329 270 0.73 0.53 4.87 155 332 168
MIS Female 3.60 3.63 4.07 0.78 0.61 4.88 1.26 3.62 151
Male 2.89 290 264 077 0.60 4.69 117 3,52 156
PET Female 3.38 3.53 333 075 0.57 4.71 1.69 3.02 70
Male 319 313 3.04 0.68 0.46 4.96 1.63 333 137
PHYE Female 3.65 3.84 384 084 0.71 4.59 1.80 279 13
Male 320 324 277 0.76 0.57 4.53 130 323 69
PHYG Female 3.89 423 231 087 0.75 4.70 231 239 7
Male 3.03 296 222 081 0.65 4.45 141 3.04 30
PHYR Female 3.51 3.58 261 073 0.53 4.27 2.61 166 4

Male 340 334 325 0.80 0.64 4.70 177 293 22




Table 4

Descriptive statistics of CGPA 300 for female and male students from 2010-2014.
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Program code Gender Mean Median Mode Standard deviation Variance Maximum Minimum Range Total N

BCH

BLD

CEN

CHE

CHM

CIS

EEE

ICE

MAT

MCB

MCE

MIS

PET

PHYE

PHYG

PHYR

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

3.61
3.16

3.76
3.20

3.82
3.22

3.65
3.35

3.82
3.86

3.71
3.29

3.75
3.13

3.91
3.47

3.57
3.15

3.93
3.01

3.81
3.61

3.81
3.06

3.56
3.04

3.47
3.17

3.98
3.38

4.08
3.13

3.71
343

3.68
3.28

3.79
3.25

3.94
3.40

3.87
343

3.97
3.87

3.82
3.35

3.92
3.19

4.09
3.60

3.62
3.26

4.03
297

4.02
3.57

3.94
3.00

3.74
3.07

3.51
3.26

424
338

4.29
3.10

3.68
3.37

3.94
213

3.91
219

3.66
3.83

3.87
3.13

4.13
3.55

3.90
3.48

3.86
2.76

4.19
3.96

4.60
3.02

3.97
2.29

4.62
2.52

41
3.13

3.78
3.07

2.98
3.17

294
3.83

297
294

342
4.26

0.74
0.76

0.61
0.82

0.73
0.98

0.82
0.82

0.68
0.48

0.81
0.89

0.63
0.93

0.77
0.87

0.89
0.92

0.64
0.76

0.80
0.83

0.66
0.86

0.80
0.80

0.71
0.77

0.75
0.57

0.61
0.54

0.27
0.56

0.55
0.58

0.37
0.68

0.53
0.97

0.67
0.68

0.47
0.23

0.65
0.79

0.39
0.87

0.59
0.76

0.80
0.85

0.41
0.57

0.64
0.68

0.44
0.74

0.64
0.65

0.51
0.59

0.57
0.32

0.37
0.29

0.07
0.31

5.00
4.94

4.91
4.82

4.87
4.84

4.85
4.94

4.77
4.87

5.00
4.93

4.67
4.93

4.98
4.89

4.81
4.98

4.86
4.48

4.86
4.93

4.52
4.98

493
4.74

4.72
4.83

4.86
4.66

4.65
4.16

4.06
4.45

1.97
1.49

2.54
141

142
0.63

147
1.27

2.10
2.81

134
0.97

2.51
0.99

110
1.05

1.09
123

245
173

1.64
177

1.74
131

0.87
0.83

2.10
118

2.58
1.76

297
2.08

342
245

3.03
345

237
341

345
4.21

3.38
3.67

2.67
2.06

3.66
3.96

2.16
3.94

3.88
3.84

3.72
3.75

241
2.75

3.22
3.16

2.78
3.67

4.06
391

2.62
3.65

2.28
2.90

1.68
2.08

0.64
2.00

113
35

30
67

72
165

78
135

62
49

120
222

24
143

81
337

95
150

27
34

130
34

16
168

151
156

70
137

13

69

30

22
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Table 5
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Descriptive statistics of CGPA 400 for female and male students from 2010-2014.

Program code Gender

Mean Median Mode Standard deviation Variance Maximum Minimum Range Total N

BCH

BLD

CEN

CHE

CHM

CIS

CVE

EEE

ICE

MAT

MCB

MCE

MIS

PET

PHYE

PHYG

PHYR

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

3.80 3.93 451 0.77 0.60 5.00 1.74 326 113
334 328 235 066 0.44 4.73 222 2.51 35
3.77 391 431 0.66 0.44 4.77 2.06 2.71 30
318 315 267 0.76 0.57 4.65 139 326 67
398 4.09 438 0.69 0.48 4.90 1.82 3.08 72
346 3.66 379 082 0.67 4.90 .60 430 165
3.86 4.06 353 0.78 0.61 4.91 197 294 78
3.65 3.78 4.06  0.90 0.80 4.97 1.00 397 135
3.84 395 4.09 074 0.54 4.86 157 329 62
3.82 387 3,57 055 0.30 4.93 2.57 236 49
3.75 379 440 0.73 0.54 5.00 142 358 120
326 333 393 0.79 0.62 4.88 154 334 222
419 4.22 417  0.55 0.30 4.93 297 196 24
3.60 3.70 417 081 0.65 4.97 155 342 143
3.75 379 310 0.69 0.48 4.77 1.40 337 81
338 344 348 0.77 0.59 5.00 1.26 3.74 337
3.74 3.76 3.76  0.69 0.47 4.93 1.67 326 95
333 348 3.52 0.80 0.64 4.90 1.06 384 150
396 3.93 350 0.62 0.39 4.86 2.67 219 27
295 3.04 229 072 0.52 4.26 1.84 242 34
3.84 4.03 423 0.76 0.58 4.95 1.87 3.08 130
3.65 3.70 158 0.85 0.73 4.96 158 338 34
397 4.02 4.00 045 0.20 4.55 3.07 148 16
3,52 365 455 0.79 0.63 4.97 125 3.72 168
363 371 3.89 074 0.55 4.87 158 329 151
3.01 299 293 0.78 0.61 4.52 134 3.18 156
3.67 3.66 354 0.69 0.47 5.00 223 277 70
340 341 3.61 0.75 0.56 4.89 0.00 489 137
4.05 448 237 095 0.89 4.91 237 254 13
340 344 4.00 0.74 0.55 4.67 175 292 69
4.09 4.28 4.63 0.66 0.44 4.63 2.73 190 7
3.04 3.05 342 0.78 0.61 4.44 1.63 281 30
3.74 361 290 084 0.70 4.86 2.90 196 4
348 3.52 4.03 0.70 0.50 4.60 1.82 278 22
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Descriptive statistics of overall CGPA for female and male students from 2010-2014.
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Program Gender

Mean Median Mode

Standard deviation Variance

Maximum Minimum Range

Total N

BCH

BLD

CEN

CHE

CHM

CIS

EEE

ICE

MAT

MCB

MCE

MIS

PET

PHYE

PHYG

PHYR

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

3.64
3.22

3.65
3.19

3.86
3.37

3.80
3.59

3.52
3.61

3.71
3.34

3.85
3.40

3.94
3.57

3.66
3.40

3.90
297

3.52
3.35

4.03
3.49

3.50
2.99

3.67
3.44

3.76
3.35

3.95
3.14

3.58
345

3.72
3.17

3.64
31

3.83
3.48

3.99
3.67

3.56
3.66

3.77
3.37

3.90
3.42

4.01
3.63

3.66
3.46

4.03
2.96

3.69
3.28

4.05
3.53

3.56
3.02

3.67
343

4.01
3.41

4.18
3.18

348
343

3.26
2.63

4.06
1.81

3.49
3.21

3.61
343

3.36
3.01

3.27
2.55

3.97
3.76

341
3.28

3.77
2.96

343
2.90

3.98
2,92

2.65
3.95

41
245

3.22
3.83

4.01
3.55

2.78
3.62

3.09
3.53

0.68
0.53

0.54
0.65

0.54
0.71

0.66
0.67

0.67
0.57

0.67
0.71

0.48
0.70

0.61
0.68

0.67
0.68

0.62
0.63

0.69
0.72

0.47
0.66

0.67
0.64

0.62
0.59

0.79
0.61

0.63
0.64

0.58
0.63

0.46
0.28

0.29
0.42

0.30
0.51

0.44
0.45

0.45
0.32

0.45
0.51

0.23
0.49

0.38
0.46

0.45
0.47

0.38
0.39

0.48
0.52

0.22
0.44

0.45
0.41

0.39
0.35

0.62
0.37

0.39
0.41

0.33
0.39

4.99
4.33

4.67
4.56

4.78
4.67

4.86
4.83

4.66
4.83
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Fig. 1. Boxplot of SGPA data for Female STEM students (2010-2014).
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Fig. 2. Boxplot of SGPA data for Male STEM students (2010-2014).

Physics-Applied Geophysics (PHYG) and Industrial Physics-Renewable Energy (PHYR). The descriptive
statistics for male and female students in STEM programs showing mean, median, mode, standard
deviation, variance, maximum, minimum, range and total number of samples is given in Tables 1-6.
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Fig. 3. Boxplot of CGPA100 data for Female STEM students (2010-2014).
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Fig. 4. Boxplot of CGPA100 data for Male STEM students (2010-2014).

The data shows Secondary School Grade Point Average (SGPA), Cumulative Grade Point Average at the
end of the first year (CGPA100), Cumulative Grade Point Average at the end of the second year
(CGPA200), Cumulative Grade Point Average at the end of the third year (CGPA300), Cumulative
Grade Point Average at the end of the fourth year (CGPA400) and Overall Cumulative Grade Point
Average (Overall CGPA).
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Fig. 5. Boxplot of CGPA200 data for Female STEM students (2010-2014).
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Fig. 6. Boxplot of CGPA200 data for Male STEM students (2010-2014).

2. Experimental design, materials, and methods

Data of male and female undergraduate students was retrieved from the Students department of
records and the Center for systems and information services at Covenant University. The data sign-
posts the cumulative grade point average at the end of the secondary education (SGPA) and
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Fig. 8. Boxplot of CGPA300 data for Male STEM students (2010-2014).

cumulative grade point averages from the first to the fourth year of study (CGPA 100-CGPA 400) and
the overall cumulative grade point average (CGPA). The boxplots of SGPA, CGPA 100, CGPA 200, CGPA
300, CGPA 400 and CGPA of Female STEM students is given in Figs. 1, 3, 5, 7, 9 and 11 while the
boxplots SGPA, CGPA 100, CGPA 200, CGPA 300, CGPA 400 and CGPA of Male STEM students is given
in Figs. 2, 4, 6, 8, 10 and 12.
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Fig. 9. Boxplot of CGPA400 data for Female STEM students (2010-2014).
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Fig. 10. Boxplot of CGPA400 data for Male STEM students (2010-2014).
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Fig. 11. Boxplot of Overall CGPA data for Female STEM students (2010-2014).
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Fig. 12. Boxplot of Overall CGPA data for Male STEM students (2010-2014).
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